  [AK4140]
MS0547-E-02  2009/09
- 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AK4140 is a BTSC decoder, which is optimized for Digital STB/TV application. The AK4140 achieves
high audio performance using original demodulation techniques for 4.5MHz inter-carrier sound, and the
digital BTSC decoding architecture using digital dbx-TV® technology licensed from THAT Corporation
requires no alignment of external parts. The AK4140 supports major audio data formats (MSB justified,

MS0547-E-02  2009/09
- 2 -
Ŷ Ordering Guide
    AK4140VF    -20 ∼ +85°C     24pin VSOP
  AKD4140     Evaluation Board
Ŷ Pin Layout
6
5
4
3
2
1 FILT
AVSS
SIF
AVDD
DVSS
DVDD
SDTO 7
SCLK 8
TST2
TST1
TSTI2
TSTI1
TSTO
PDN
INT1
INT0
Top
View
10
9 LRCK
MS
TDMIN 11
MCLK 12
CAD1
CAD0
SCL
SDA
19
20
21
22
23
24
18
17
15
16
14
13
  [AK4140]
MS0547-E-02  2009/09
- 3 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
1 FILT -
Filter Pin
2.2nF should be connected between FILT pin and VSS pin.
2 AVSS - Analog Ground Pin
3 AVDD - Analog Power Supply Pin, 2.7 ∼ 3.3V
4 SIF I
4.5MHz SIF Input Pin.
Should be AC-coupled with 68nF.
5 DVSS - Digital Ground Pin
6 DVDD - Digital Power Supply Pin, 2.7 ∼ 3.3V
7 SDTO O
Audio Serial Data Output Pin
“L” Output at Power-down mode.
8 SCLK I/O
Audio Serial Data Clock Pin
“L” Output in Master Mode at Power-down mode.
9 LRCK I/O
Output Channel Clock Pin